Message

From: DG Corporate [/O=TSE/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=19E12FA2E8B54D559A66D55675753B36-DG CORPORATE]
Sent: 03/08/2021 09:13:56

To: Aitken R (Reuben) [reuben.aitken@gov.scot]; Name Redacted h@gov.scot]; Bell D (Donna)
[donna.bell@gov.scot]; Name Redacted @gov.scot]; B Name Redacted i@gov.scot];
i Name Redacted 1@shr.gov.scot]; Chief Executive of the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal

Service [psceca@copfs.gov.uk]; Chief Executive Transport Scotland [ceo@transport.gov.scot]; Chief Financial Officer
[cfo@gov.scot]; Chief Parliamentary Counsel [chiefparliamentarycounsel@gov.scot]; Chief Scientific Adwser for

................... -

Scotland [chmfsuentnﬂcadwser@gov scot]; Connaghan J (John) (Health) [john.connaghan2@gov.scot];i NR i
Name Redacted i@gov.scot]; Covid-19 Director [covid-19.director@gov.scot]; Cumming A (Alison) Early
Learning & Childcare [alison.cumming@gov.scot]; DG Communities [dgcommunities@gov.scot]; DG Economy
[dgeconomy@gov.scot]; DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox [dgscottishexchequer@gov.scot]; Director Digital
[directordigital@gov.scot]; Director for Children and Families [directorforchildrenandfamilies@gov.scot]; Director
for Covid 19 Testing [directorcovid19testing@gov.scot]; Director for Equality, Inclusion and Human Rights
[directoreihr@gov.scot]; Director for Housing and Social Justice [directorhsj@gov.scot]; Director for Local
Government & Communities [directorforlocalgovernment&communities@gov.scot]; Director of Advanced Learning
and Science [directorofadvancedlearningandscience@gov.scot]; Director of Agriculture and Rural Economy
[directorare@gov.scot]; Director of Budget and Public Spending [directorofbudgetandpublicspending@gov.scot);
Director of Communications, Ministerial Support [directorcms@gov.scot]; Director of Economic Development
[directorded@gov.scot]; Director of Environment & Forestry [director.enfor@gov.scot]; Director of Health
Workforce [directorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot]; Director of Internal Audit and Assurance
[directorofinternalauditandassurance@gov.scot]; Director of International Trade and Investment
[directorditi@gov.scot]; Director of Justice [directorofjustice@gov.scot]; Director of Learning
[directoroflearning@gov.scot]; Director of Marine Scotland Mailbox [directormarinescotland@gov.scot]; Director of
Population Health [directorofpopulationhealth@gov.scot]; Director of Scottish Procurement and Property
[directorsppd@gov.scot]; Director of Tax [directoroftax@gov.scot]; Ferrie W (Willie) [willie.ferrie@gov.scot]; Ford N

(Nick) [nick.ford@gov.scot]; Gallagher S (Stephen) [stephen.gallagher@gov.scot]; I Name Redacted |

cted _igoV. scot],. NR ?forestryandIand.gov.scot]; Huggins G (Geoff)
[geoff. huggms@gov scot] Johnson M (Martin) [martin.johnson@gov.scot]; Kerr S (Stephen) (Social Security
Director) [stephen.kerr@gov.scot]; Leitch J {(Jason) [jason.leitch@gov.scot]; Lorimer E (Elaine)

[elalne lorimer@revenue.scot]; Lowe P (Paul) [paul.lowe@nrscotland.gov.uk]; i NR
NR 'ngov scot] McAIIan M (Mary) [mary mcallan@gov scot] McCallum R (Rlchard)

[dav1d.robb@gov.scot], Rogers D (David) (Constitution and Cabinet Dlrector) [davnd.rogers@gov.scot]; Rogers S

(Shirley) [shirley rogers@gov. scot] K Name Redacted a)gov scot] o-Name Redacted

...............................

[sppachlefexecutlve@gov.scot], Tannahill C (Carol) [carol.tannahlll@gov.scot], Thomson KAL (Ken) (Director-
General) [ken.thomson@gov.scot]; TS Corporate Correspondence Support Team [tss@transport.gov.scot]; Wallace D
(David) [david.wallace@socialsecurity.gov.scot]; Watson AA {Andrew) [andrew.watson@gov.scot]; Wightman S
(Scott) [scott.wightman@gov.scot]

CC: Anderson M (Michael) [michael.anderson@gov.scot]; Anson S (Sam) [sam.anson@gov.scot]; Archer N (Nikki)
[nikki.archer@gov.scot]; Ashraf S (Sadif) (Sheku Bayoh Inquiry) [sadif.ashraf@shekubayohinquiry.scot]; Bain R
(Russell) [russell.bain@gov.scot]; Barnes D (David) [david.barnes@gov.scot]; Baron-Broadhurst L (Lisa) [lisa.baron-
broadhurst@gov.scot]; Beattie C {Caroline) [caroline.beattie@gov.scot]; Bell S (Scott) [scott.bell@gov.scot]; Bird L
(Lisa) [lisa.bird@gov.scot]; Bradley J (Jennifer) [jennifer.bradley@gov.scot]; Brown JG (Jonathan) (Parliamentary
Counsel) [jonathan.brown3@gov.scot]; Bruce MG (Maureen) [maureen.bruce@gov.scot]; Burgess WG (George)
[george.burgess@gov.scot]; Byrne A (Alison) [alison.byrne@gov.scot]; Colvin | (lona) [iona.colvin@gov.scot];
Cameron M {Michael) [michael.cameron@shr.gov.scot]; Campbell B (Brenda) [brenda.campbeli@gov.scot];
Carmichael DB (Donald) [donald.carmichael@gov.scot]; Carmichael K (Katriona) [katriona.carmichael@gov.scot];
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Carson L (Leanne) [leanne.carson@gov.scot]; Cook G {Graeme) [graeme.cook@gov.scot]; Coull AJ (Alison)
[alison.coull@gov.scot]; Cowan W (Willie) [willie.cowan@gov.scot]; Curry J (Jonathon) [jonathon.curry@gov.scot];
Curtis PS (Penelope) [penelope.curtis@gov.scot]; Davidson | {lan) (Social Security) [ian.davidson2 @gov.scot];
Donaldson | {lan} [ian.donaldson@gov.scot]; Dornan B (Brian) [brian.dornan@gov.scot]; Drought A (Andrew)
[andrew.drought@gov.scot]; Head of HSCA [headofhsca@gov.scot]; Ellis T (Tim) [tim.ellis@gov.scot]; Ferguson SE
(Shirley) [shirley.ferguson@gov.scot]; French C (Craig) [craig.french@gov.scot]; Froggatt J (John)

[iohn.froggatt@gov.scot]; Fuller S (Simon) [simon.fuller@gov.scot]; Name Redacted ;

NR @educatlonscotland.gov.scot], (~-Aiame Redacted -n@somaIsecurity.gov.scot];
janet.egdell@ros.gov.uk; tharraclough@scotcourts.gov.uk; dfraser@scotcourts.gov.uk; Dennis R (Richard)
[richard.dennis@aib.gov.uk]; Garvin S (Stephen) (Dr) [stephen.garvin@gov.scot]; Gibbs L (Lorna)
[lorna.gibbs@gov.scot]; Gray G (Gavin) [gavin.gray@gov.scot]; Gwyon R (Rachel) [rachel.gwyon@gov.scot];
Grisewood A (Aidan) [aidan.grisewood@gov.scot]; Hackett R (Rebecca) [rebecca.hackett2@gov.scot]; Hall K (Kate)
[kate.hall@gov.scot]; Halliday R (Roger) [roger.halliday@gov.scot]; Hannaway K (Kenneth)
[kenneth.hannaway@gov.scot]; Harrison F {Fiona) [fiona.harrison@gov.scot]; Henderson D (Donald)
[donald.henderson@gov.scot]; Henderson G {Gavin) [gavin.henderson@gov.scot]; Hicks C (Clare)
[clare.hicks@gov.scot]; Hinze D (Daniel) [daniel.hinze@gov.scot]; Hogg A (Andrew) [andrew.hogg@gov.scot]; Howie
IC (lan) [ian.howie@gov.scot]; Humphreys J (Julie) (DCAF) [julie.humphreys2@gov.scot]; Hynd JS (James)
[james.hynd@gov.scot]; Inglis R (Ruth) [ruth.inglis@gov.scot]; Inglis-Jones J (Jennifer) [jennifer.inglis-
jones@gov scot]; Irvine A (Alison) [alison. lrvme@transport gov.scot]; Irvine RN (Bob) [bob.irvine@gov.scot];

i Name Redacted i@childabuseinquiry.scot]; Johnston ATF (Alan)
[alan.johnston@gov.scot]; Kearns SJ (Sue) [sue.kearns@gov.scot]; Kerr J (Jim) [jim.kerr@gov.scot]; Kleinberg D
(Daniel) [daniel.kleinberg@gov.scot]; Deputy Director of Health Workforce
[deputydirectorofhealthworkforce@gov.scot]; Lynch M (Matthew) [matthew.lynch@gov.scot]; Gillies H (Hugh)
[hugh gillies@transport gov scot]; Greig S (Stuart) [stuart.greig@transport.gov.scot];!  Name Redacted |

jenmfer henderson@ros gov.uk; Hesketh Lalrd J (Julie) [julie.hesketh- Ialrd@fss scot]; Chief Executlve of Revenue
Scotland [chiefexecutive@revenue.scot]; Lowe P (Paul) [paul.lowe@nrscotland.gov.uk]; Hutton G (Graeme)
[graeme.hutton@forestryandland.gov.scot]; Logie JG (Jim) [jim.logie@hospitalsinquiry.scot]; MacBean C (Colin)
[colin.macbean@gov.scot]; Macdonald R (Roddy) [roddy.macdonald@gov.scot];
Victoria.MacDonald@advocategeneral.gov.uk; MacDougall A (Audrey) [audrey.macdougall@gov.scot]; MacDougall J
(Jamie) [jamie.macdougall@gov.scot]; MacKinnon D (Donna) [donna.mackinnon@gov.scot]; Mackinnon J (Judith)
[judith.mackinnon@gov.scot]; Maclean C (Catriona) [catriona.maclean@gov.scot]; Macpherson MC (Mairi)
[mairi.macpherson@gov.scot]; Marr C (Claire) [claire.marr@gov.scot]; Marshall R {Robert)
[robert.marshall@gov.scot]; McAloon HC (Hugh) [hugh.mcaloon@gov.scot]; McCall D (Debbie)
[debbie.mccall@gov.scot]; McGhee R (Robbie) [robert.mcghee@gov.scot]; McGill M (Max) [max.mcgill@gov.scot];
Mcguinness L (Lisa) [lisa.mcguinness@gov.scot]; Deputy Director of RPID [ddrpid@gov.scot]; McKay D (Denise)
[denise.mckay@gov.scot]; McLafferty DJ (Diane) [diane.mclafferty@gov.scot]; MclLaren D (Douglas)
[douglas.mclaren@gov.scot];i NR i@socialsecurity.gov.scot]; McNairney J {John)
[iohn.mcnairney@gov.scot]; McVie A (Ann) [ann.mcvie@gov.scot]; F--22"777 s Name Redacted T T “i@gov.scot];
Mitchell IM (lan) [ian.mitchell@gov.scot]; Head of HSCA [headofhsca@gov.scot]; Nicholson J (John)
[iohn.nicholson@gov.scot]; Nisbet H (Helen) [helen.nisbet@gov.scot]; P Name Redacted | erpo r@gov.scot];
Passmore E (Eleanor) [eleanor.passmore@gov.scot]; Patel DR {David) [david.patel@gov.scot]; Paterson J {John)
[iohn.paterson@gov.scot]; P! Name Redacted in@gov.scot]; Pearce H (Hilary) [hilary.pearce@gov.scot];
Pentland MK (Malcolm) [malcolm.pentland @gov.scot]; R Name Redacted ie@gov.scot]; Pooley L
(Linda) Dr [linda.pooley@gov.scot]; Primrose J (John) [john.primrose@gov.scot]; i - NameRedaced "~ " i@o0scr.org.uk;

M Name Redacted @educationscotland.gov.scot];i Name Redacted H@fss.scot]; Murdoch L
( Name Redacted ih@transport.gov.scot]; Name Redacted ti@transport.gov.scot];
KMcCorquedale@scotcourts.gov.uk; rmaconachie@scotcourts.gov.uk; Owen T (Trefor)

[trefor. owen@forestryandland gov. scot] ;i Name Redacted i@gov. scot] L Name Redacted i

Sheppard L (Lesley) [Iesley sheppard@gov. scot] NR i@gov. scot] Slzeland B
(Bettina) [bettina.sizeland@gov.scot]; Smith DR {Deborah) [deborah.smith@gov.scot]; Somers J (John)
Uohn somers@gov. scot]' Strang F (Frank) [frank strang@gov.scot]; Summers A (Andrea)

[allson taylor@gov scot]; Taylor B (Bnan) [brian.taylor@gov.scot]; Troup C (Colln) (D ) [colin. troup@gov scot];

_.IumbUJLE (Eddie) [eddie.turnbull@gov.scot]; Turton C (Cate) [cate.turton@gov. scot]; ! NR

@gov.scot]; Voas S (Sheila) [sheila.voas@gov.scot]; Vi~ Name Redacted _1iTECS)

i_Name Redacted Dgov.scot]; Wilkinson W (Wendy) [wendy.wilkinson@gov.scot]; Head of Justice Analytical Services
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[headofjas@gov.scot]; Wilson M (Mick) [mick.wilson@gov.scot]; Wortley H (Heather) [heather.wortley@gov.scot];

e ie@transport.gov.scot]; k Name Redacted in@socialsecurity.gov.scot]; o mmcimminy

ted Dsps.pnn.gov.uk; Name Redacted b@gov.scot]; Gerry.Saddler@sasa.gsigovuuk__ NR &~
(E Name Redacted E@forestry.gov.scot]; Wi Name Redacted i@socialsecurity.gov.scot]; {.Name Redacted |
(i ee— e B@gov.scotl; Business Managers [dleconpbm@gov.scot]; Stringer T (Tabitha)
[tLé_iloitha.stringer@gov.scot]; R Name Redacted i@gov.scot]

Subject: COVID-19 INDEPENDENT INQUIRY - RECORD RETENTION

Dear Colleagues,

COVID-19 INDEPENDENT INQUIRY - RECORD RETENTION

The First Minister has set out her commitment to a Scottish public inquiry in response to the pandemic in the
Priorities of Government statement. The UK Government has also announced its commitment to a statutory
public inquiry, but the scope and precise timings of these have not yet been announced.

Whilst the current focus, rightly, is on meeting the challenges the pandemic brings we need to assure
ourselves that we will be ready to meet our obligations to provide relevant records, information and data to the
inquiry/ies as they are requested. ET has recognised the need for this to be a collective effort across the
organisation and are considering what more is needed to support this corporate task.

As neither inquiry’s terms of reference have been set, it is a matter of judgement about what material will be
relevant to the work of any inquiry. If in doubt, you should assume that material may be relevant and ensure
that it is retained and is accessible in eRDM. This includes ensuring that no material of potential relevance to
either inquiry is destroyed. You should also obtain similar assurances from any relevant arm’s length bodies.

We know that well-established records management processes are in place across the Scottish Government
and that all of you are aware of the need to keep a full and clear record of our part in responding to Covid-19
and our other work in eRDM. This includes the decisions we take, the process by which those decisions were
reached, the reasons for those decisions and the evidence and data used to support them, and applies
whatever the format in which that information is held and on whatever device or system. Please do continue to
follow these important processes both with COVID-19 information and with all other Scottish Government
information.

The same principles apply to responding to more immediate forms of scrutiny, such as Freedom of Information
requests which the Scottish Government responds to on an ongoing basis.

Work is already underway to establish a robust cross-organisation framework to support our response. This
will be co-ordinated by Organisational Readiness Directorate and overseen by a programme board chaired by
Ken Thomson, in his role co-ordinating advice to Ministers on the Scottish Government’s Covid response.

If you need further advice on information management, please contact the iTECS Knowledge and Information
Management branch, who will be able to help on matters including the use of eRDM and robust records
management policy and procedures. You should contact the Business Engagement and Education Team or
the Records Management Team _The HSC Covid-19 Response Information Governance division are ready to
help and guide colleagues on the work they have done to establish an evidence bank for decisions taken
within DG HSC.

We know that some colleagues will also have questions about the eventual inquiry/ies and the support which
will be available to colleagues who may be called upon to assist it, such as by providing written and/or oral
evidence. The principles here are clear: as Civil Servants we may be called to give evidence in relation to
events which occurred in the course of our duties. Past and present staff - of any grade - may be called to give
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evidence in a variety of settings. Please be assured that if you are involved, the organisation will provide you
with help and support to do that, in accordance with our normal rules and practice.

Once we have confirmation about the nature of the inquiry/ies, we will provide more information about that help
and support. In the meantime, if you need further information at this stage, you can contact your People Advice
and Wellbeing Manager in first instance, who will signpost to the relevant HR contacts.

Kind regards,

Lesley Fraser
Ken Thomson
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